implementation, and operation of Corbion’s risk management and internal control system.
We have defined a governance model that identifies clear reporting and accountability structures
in line with the Dutch corporate governance code.

Risk appetite
Our risk appetite is the amount of risk we are willing to accept to achieve our strategic goals.
This of course requires adequate risk understanding and awareness within the company. The
lower the acceptable risk level, the more control and monitoring will be embedded. For areas with
higher risk appetite, senior management and Board of Management involvement is required.
Our risk appetite can be summarized as follows:

Risk category Risk appetite

Strategic risk Moderate to high: balancing risks and rewards to achieve
our growth, innovation, and sustainability objectives

Operational risk Low: safety issues
Moderate: other areas with a focus on improving
operational and functional excellence

Financial and compliance risk Low: full compliance with legal and regulatory reporting
(including financial reporting)

The sensitivity of our risk appetite can be summarized as follows:

Change Approx. EBITDA
impact

(Millions of euros)

Net sales +1% / - 1% +/- 3

Gross profit +1% / -1% +/- 2

Operating costs (= Selling expenses + R&D costs + G&A expenses) +1% / -1% +/- 1.5

USD +1% / -1% +/- 0.8

YEN +1% / -1% +/- 0.2

Risk management approach
Our approach to risk management aims to achieve a reasonable level of assurance, in line with
the Enterprise Risk Management framework of the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of
the Treadway Commission (COSO – ERM). Our approach aims to embed risk awareness and risk
management at all levels of Corbion to ensure risk decisions are taken and evaluated consciously

   37CORBION ANNUAL REPORT 2014  Our governance

and properly. Our risk management approach covers strategic/market, operational, and financial/
compliance risks, which can be illustrated as follows:

[…]

and more relevant information about the company’s financial position and performance.
By aligning the accounting policy with common industry practice (being presentation of the
financing component as financing costs) Corbion’s financial statements are more comparable.
The comparative financial statements have been restated to reflect this change in accounting
policy. The effect of the change in accounting policy on the key figures in 2014 and 2013 is as
follows:

Millions of euros		  2014 2013

General and administrative expenses 0.3  0.5

Operating result 0.3  0.5

Financial charges  (0.3)  (0.5)

Result after taxes

Basic earnings per share continuing and discontinued operations

Diluted earnings per share continuing and discontinued operations

Change in presentation
Certain prior year comparatives have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s
presentation as aligned with the new organizational structure announced in the October 2014
strategy update. The reclassifications mentioned below did not impact operating result. In
the 2013 income statement, this affected the following accounts:

Millions of euros		  2013
as previously

reported

Reclassification 2013
after

reclassifications

Costs of raw materials and consumables 378.2  3.5  381.7

Production costs 122.8  (0.8)  122.0

Selling expenses  56.8  2.0  58.8

Research and development costs  25.8  (0.9)  24.9

General and administrative expenses  81.4  (3.8)  77.6

Reported amounts
Unless stated otherwise all amounts in the financial statements are reported in millions of euros.

  66 CORBION ANNUAL REPORT 2014  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Exchange rates of main currencies in euros
Average exchange

rate 2014
Average exchange

rate 2013
Exchange rate

31-12-2014
Exchange rate

31-12-2013

US dollar 1.33 1.33 1.21 1.38

Japanese yen 140.30 129.49 145.23 144.50

Brazilian real 3.12 2.87 3.22 3.25

Thai baht 43.13 40.72 39.91 45.05

2	 ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements of Corbion nv have been prepared in accordance with the